© 00 N O aa A w N P

S
=)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission
Public Meeting April 24, 2025

THE STATE OF ARI ZONA
Cl TI ZENS CLEAN ELECTI ONS COWM SSI ON

REPORTER S TRANSCRI PT OF PUBLI C MEETI NG

Phoeni x, Ari zona
April 24, 2025
10: 00 a. m

By: Kat hryn A. Bl ackwel der, RPR
Certified Reporter CERTIFIED
Certificate No. 50666 TRANSCRIPT

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC 602-258-1440
staff@coashcrv.com www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting April 24, 2025 2.5
Page 2 Page 4
1 PUBLI C MEETI NG BEFORE THE CI TI ZENS CLEAN 1 the neeting mnutes for Mrch 27, 2025
L e e B ! | 2 GRRBN KIALE. Thank you
4 Conmission, 1110 West Washington, Conference Room 3 Commi ssi oner Vérther.
5 Phoenix, Arizona, in the presence of the follow ng 4 |s there a second?
6 Board Nembers: 5 COWM SSI ONER PATQN 111 second.
M. Mark Kinble, Chairman 6 A RVAN KIMBLE: Thank: you,
8 M. Galen Paton 7 Conmi ssi oner Pat on.
Ms. Amy Chan 8 It's been noved and seconded to approve the
9 Ms. Christina Werther . . Lo
M. Steve Titla 9 ninutes for the Mirch neeting of the Cormission. |'ll
10 10 call theroll.
E TS PRE‘SI"ESI;S M Col lins, Executive Director 1 Conmi ssi oner Tita.
M ke Becker, Poli ’cy Director 12 COMSS R TITLA - Ave.
13 G na Roberts, Voter Education Director 13 CHA RVAN KI MBLE:  Gommi ssi oner  Chan.
Avery Xola, Voter Education Manager 14 COWM SSI ONER CHAN Aye.
1 Moy 6 oy, tobormeredon " 15 CHARVAN KI MBLE:  Cormi ssi oner Wrt her .
15 Eric Fraser, Oshborn Mal edon 16 OOW SSI ONER VERTHER  Aye.
16 g:ihg xrgén, Taft Law 17 CHA RVAN KI MBLE:  Commi ssi oner Pat on.
e o S COM S OER PATOY e
17 19 CHA RVAN KIMBLE  Chair votes aye. The
18 20 nmnutes are approved 5-to-nothing.
;g 21 Iteml I, discussion and possible action on
21 22 the Executive Drector's Report.
22 23 Tom
;i 24 MR QQLLINS. Yes. Thank you, Conmissioners.
25 25 | think the -- | wanted to highlight we'll be headi ng
Page 3 Page 5
1 PROCEEDI NG 1 into the special election to have that up for a new
2 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Good norning.  Agenda |tem 2 congressperson in Congressional District 7 to fill out
3 MNunber | today is the call to order. It's 10:00 a.m 3 the remaining termof Representative Gijalva. V¢ are
4 on April 24th, 2020 -- 2025. | call this nmeeting of 4 working on the prinary debate for that. | think -- |
5 the Atizens Qean Hections Conmssion to order. 5 think we have -- we'll be down in Tucson doi ng sore
6 Wth that, we will take attendance. 6 prelinmnary site work on that on -- next week, and
7 Conm ssioners, please identify yourselves for the 7 there are currently three Republicans and five
8 record. 8 Denocrats who have qualified for the ballot. V¢ are
9 OOW SSI ONER VERTHER ~ Christina \Mrt her. 9 alsogoingtodoadigital Voter Education Quide for
10 QOMM SSI ONER PATON  Gal en Pat on. 10 the -- for that. That will be available on our
11 QoMM SSIONER GHAN - Any Chan. 11 website.
12 QOMWM SSIONER TITLA: Yeah, Steve Titla. Good | 12 There is -- inthe interim there is a local
13 norni ng. 13 election in several cities that Aec has --
14 CHA RVAN KEMBLE. Good norning, S eve. 14 QOMM SSI ONER PATON  Excuse ne.
15 And I'mMark Kinble. V@ have all five 15 MR QQLLINS  Sure.
16 Menbers of the Conmission here this norning. Thank 16 QOMM SSI ONER PATON | have a question.
17 you. 17 MR QOLINS P ease.
18 Item!1, discussion and possible action on 18 CHA RVAN KI MBLE: Cormi ssi oner  Pat on.
19 nmnutes for the March 27th, 2025 neeting. 19 COW SSIONER PATON  Sois it going to be on
20 Conmissioners, you have the minutes fromour Mrch 20 TVor --
21 neeting in the packet. Is there any discussion? 21 MR OOLLINS Yes. So-- and I'Il ask Gna
22 (No response. ) 22 if I'mnissing any details, but we -- we haven't got a
23 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Hearing none, do | have a 23 firmdate yet, but we will -- the early voting for the
24 notion to approve the mnutes? 24 Dstarts on July -- or, on June 18th for the prinary,
25 QOW SSI ONER VERTHER | notion to approve 25 and it will be broadcast at -- or, originate at the

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com




The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting April 24, 2025 6..9
Page 6 Page 8
1 Aizona Public Mdia studios in Tucson and then it -- 1 CHAI RVAN KIMBLE:  And soneone was aski ng
2 the way we have arranged to do this is we do sonethi ng 2 about noderators. Has that been deci ded?
3 called white |abeling, which basically allows all of 3 M. ROBERTS. So for the prinary debates we
4 the broadcast partners around the state, radio 4 have confirmed that Steve Goldstein will definitely be
5 stations, television stations, newspapers, to broadcast | 5 one of the noderators. So Steve was a very strong
6 it, just like our -- our debate series in 2024. 6 presence for us in our 2024 debates, he noderated
7 OCOMM SSI ONER PATON Ckay.  So do you think 7 several of our broadcast debates, as well as several of
8 PBSwould pick it up? 8 our legislative debates, and he handl ed the traini ng
9 MR OQLLINS: WIl, thiswll be at the -- 9 for all of our noderators as well too. So Seve
10 COW SSI ONER PATON  Thei r st udi o. 10 actually does work down there as well with that
11 MR OQLLINS. Yeah, at their studio. 11 station, so he'll be very famliar with the process,
12 OOW SSI ONER PATON  Ckay. 12 and we're excited to have himback, but we are
13 MR OQLINS Soand | think -- I'mnot sure |13 currently looking for a second moderator as well.
14 who we're using to noderate, |I'mnot sure, but we're 14 QOWM SSI ONER PATON  You shoul d check out
15 wusing their studio to-- | don't knowif there's any -- |15 JimNntzel; | like him
16 Gna, if there's anything you want to -- Gnais the 16 M. ROBERTS. M. Nntzel actually did work
17 actual expert, obviously. 17 with us in the prinmary debates as well too, so we were
18 CHA RVAN KIMBLE: G na, do you want to -- 18 excited to have him
19 OOMM SSI ONER PATON Wil e we're waiting, | 19 OOMM SSI ONER PATON  Done it for years.
20 would just say thank you for -- for arranging all that. |20 CHA RVAN KKMBLE.  (kay.  Thank you, @ na.
21 | think that it"s really inportant that -- and, | mean, |21 Thank you, Conmi ssioner Paton.
22 and that district goes down to Douglas and Bi shee 22 Tom
23 and -- you know, so | think it's real inportant. Thank |23 MR OQLLINS:  Speaking of QD7 or -- a bit
24 you. 24 nore, you know as you recall fromour voter education
25 CHA RVAN KKMBLE  d na. 25 plan, we are launching a dean H ections podcast to
Page 7 Page 9
1 MB. RGBERTS: M. Chairnan, Commissioners, 1 supplenent our voter education work. The title of the
2 Conmissioner Paton, yes. So as Tomnentioned, we wll 2 podcast is Beyond the Ballot AZ  And we will have our
3 be at the AZPMstudios in Tucson where we will host the | 3 first episode available, we believe, the week of
4 debate. It will be white |abeled, so any nedia partner | 4 April 28th, and that will feature -- that episode
5 that covers (D7, but of course outside of that as well 5 features a bit on CD7 and on -- we interviewed forner
6 too, if anybody wants to pick that up, it wll be open 6 Myor of Tucson Tom Vol gy about -- about Representative
7 and available to them V¢ wll have two debates inthe | 7 Gijalva s history inthe district and as a congressman
8 primary, so one for the Republican candidates, one for 8 and a forner board of supervisors nenber. As you
9 the Denocratic candidates, and then in the general 9 can --
10 election we'll have the final debate with -- with those | 10 CHA RVAN KKMBLE. Gty council .
11 prinary el ection w nners. 11 MR COLLINS: Well, Gijalva was on the board
12 Yes, we are working with the Arizona Mdia 12 of supervisors.
13 Association again to this, so we'll nake sure that all 13 CHARVAWN KKMBLE Ch, I'msorry. | thought
14 of our partners know that the debate is available and 14 you vere talking about Volgy. Yes.
15 howto promote it, and we are going to, of course, 15 MR QCLLINS. V¢'ve also continued to be out
16 pronote it to the CD7 voters as well so they knowto 16 and about in the -- throughout the state. Avery has
17 tune in. 17 been to Pinal -- Pinal Gounty recently and then has
18 OOMM SSI ONER PATON  So the prinary is 18 been working on our voter outreach work group, which,
19 July 15th? 19 again, | can't say enough good things about. |'mvery
20 MB. RCBERTS.  Yes. 20 excited about us having a working group of the counties
21 OOW SSI ONER PATON  And then the general is |21 here, you know, led by Avery. | think that's a really
22 when? 22 inportant step in solidifying our -- our role there.
23 M. ROBERTS. | believe it's Septenber 23rd, 23 | had the chance to go out to the LC28
24 off the top of ny head. 24 Denocratic nmeeting last week with -- it was kind of an
25 QOWM SSI ONER PATON kay.  Thank you. 25 interesting bill. It was ne, the County Recorder

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting April 24, 2025 10..13
Page 10 Page 12
1 Justin Heap, and the Executive Director of the Arizona 1 to believe deternmnation relating to a participating
2 Denmocratic Legislative Canpaign Committee, whichis a 2 candidate's financial reports and records.
3 pretty broad spectrumof folks to have talk to the 3 V¢ have the Executive Drector present. And
4 Denocratic Legislative Comittee out there about 4 then Representative Abeytia or her representative, |
5 running for office. 5 believe, is also present.
6 | think that's -- those are the main things | 6 So raig Mrgan is also here; he'll serve as
7 wanted to highlight. | didwant to nention that -- you | 7 our independent advisor for this matter. Soif any
8 know we talked a bit about the executive order that 8 Menbers of the Conmission have any |egal questions,
9 the President issued related to elections, | think, 9 please address themto Craig.
10 last month. The Sate has filed a | awsuit agai nst 10 Tom
11 that. And if you want -- the link to the conplaint is |11 MR QOQLLINS: Thank you, Conmissioners. |
12 inthe report if you want to talk nore about that at 12 wanted to start with sort of bringing us up to the
13 some point or have nore questions about that. 13 ninute. Yesterday we got an e-mai|l fromRepresentative
14 The upshot of the conplaint is essentially 14 Abveytia with sone records related to her canpaign and
15 that the -- you know the executive branch doesn't have | 15 the financing -- or, records that purport to be related
16 the authority to alter the tine, place, and nanner of 16 to expenditures -- and expenditures underlying -- sone
17 elections under the U'S. Constitution; rather, the 17 docurents that purport to be evidence related to the
18 (Qongress does. And so the President, by purporting to |18 expenditures. V¢ haven't had an opportunity to review
19 order the Hection Assistance Conmission to adopt 19 those thoroughly yet, but | think it's incunbent on ne,
20 different standards, is essentially taking on a 20 for purposes of this hearing with respect to the
21 policynaking rol e that belongs to the Congress under 21 repaynent order, to say that, you know we would --
22 the Hections Qause of the Constitution. 22 we're not going to ask you to go ahead with the
23 The last thing -- the last thing | do need to | 23 repayment order now pending our review of the -- those
24 note is we have -- we are -- received our notice, so we |24 docunents.
25 do -- every five years we do a rule reviewreport to 25 I'n other words, there are docunents that, you
Page 11 Page 13
1 the Governor's Regul atory Review Council. So that will 1 know that at |east purport to denonstrate that those
2 be comng up here in the next few nonths, and we'll 2 expenditures were nade for canpai gn purposes. V¢'ve
3 keep you updated as ve get ready for that. 3 looked at themenough to at |east determne that's, you
4 V¢ have an option to extend that for 120 4 know, what they purport to be. And so in viewof that,
5 days, essentially on request. | think -- at this 5 given the way we framed the proposed order, you know
6 point, | don't think we'll do that, but -- but, you 6 we think that -- and | think | have an obligation to
7 know so -- but over the next couple of nonths we'll be | 7 say, okay, we really can't ask you to issue the order
8 working on that report, and we wll probably have sone 8 as drafted and -- because, obviously, with the tining
9 additional feedback for you about, you know, how we 9 here, we can't -- there would be no way for us to
10 want to proceed with those rules over which GRC has -- | 10 practically evaluate themand anend the order, you
11 has jurisdiction. 11 know
12 So | think that concludes ny report. The 12 V¢ just are in a position where the -- both
13 Legislature is still in sessionand will be for a 13 the -- | think the -- | think ny obligation and | also
14 vhile. 14 think, you know the discretion that you have woul d
15 CHAI RVAN KIMBLE:  Thank you. 15 need to be exercised in that way with respect to the
16 Are there any questions or comments from 16 order. In other words, | believe that, you know |
17 Menbers of the Conmission? 17 would bring it back if -- if, you know-- if and when
18 (No response. ) 18 it needs to be, but we're not asking you to nove
19 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Thank you, Tom 19 forward on that this norning.
20 Item|V, discussion and possible action on 20 However, we do think that the reason to
21 MR 25-02 and proposed repaynent order for Anna 21 believe determination on the issue of the late filings
22 Abeytia, 2024 participating candidate for Sate 22 and the recordkeeping is appropriate to move forward on
23 Legislature. This matter is the Executive Drector's 23 today. And just to put this in context, fromny
24 request that the Commission issue an order that a 24 perspective, you know, where this sets us up, and for
25 candidate repay dean Hections funds and make a reason |25 those who mght be watching who, you know, may not have

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting April 24, 2025 14..17
Page 14 Page 16
1 as much famliarity with our process here, you know a 1 reports that were not on file for quite sone tine, we
2 reason to believe determnationis not afinding, it's 2 had outstanding audit requests for nonths that went
3 not a--it's not an appeal able action. Wat it isis 3 unresponded to; we had a conplaint out for the |ast
4 essentially a procedural step that ensures that | can, 4 nmonth, nonth and a hal f that went unresponded to; and
5 as a staff menber, along with ny col | eagues, you know 5 then, in addition to that, we have, you know a
6 move forward with the steps that we deemappropriate 6 communi cation fromRepresentative Abeytia respecting
7 to, you know, ensure that there is ultimately 7 her -- the state of her accounts as of -- or, as of, |
8 conpliance with the underlying allegations in the 8 think it was, what, the 21st or whatever it was, the
9 reason to believe. So with respect to -- and so, you 9 16th of last --
10 know, as to what sort of quantumof evidence there is 10 So, you know;, you take those together, and
11 there, it's nore of a procedural question thanit is a, |11 you might even be able to take themseparately, but
12 you know is there X amount of evidence versus Y amount | 12 take themtogether and, you know, it's -- thereis --
13 of evidence, fromour perspective. 13 there is, you know, at a minimm reason to believe
14 That said, if you look at the RTB, the two 14 that the recordkeeping obligations that are inposed by
15 issues there are, one, the late filing issue. 15 the Act and rules, you know, are -- nay not be -- may
16 Candidates -- clean candidates, just like any other 16 not be net, which is sort of the standard, but -- and,
17 candidate, is obligated to file their canpaign finance |17 you know, we think it's very likely that they have not
18 report tinely, and the Qean Hections Act has a 18 been net.
19 penalty assessment that's allowed, which we're not at 19 Now if it turns out, as we work through
20 that stage yet, but a penalty assessment that's allowed |20 this, and we do work through these things with an eye
21 for afailure tofilethat is different fromand in 21 towards conpliance, you know that that's -- that
22 addition to, and soit's separate from any other 22 there's some other explanation or we can understand
23 penalty that's available by law 23 what's going on better, you know that's -- that's
24 So, in other words, there is a provision of 24 where we proceed fromhere.
25 the -- what we call the regular canpaign finance code 25 So, again, we think there's reason to
Page 15 Page 17
1 which says that the Secretary of State or other filing 1 believe. V¢ see this as a procedural vote on the part
2 officer is supposed to notice a candidate about their 2 of the Coormssion. V¢ see the Executive Drector and
3 outstanding reports, and there's a process that they 3 staff's authority to operate after a reason to believe
4 can followto -- to enforce that. The Oean Hections 4 as independent fromthe Conrmission in the sense that we
5 Act says, apart fromthat, the dean Hections 5 are-- we wll be operating -- you know, you're
6 Conmission has the authority to issue penalties that 6 operating ina-- in a decision naking function and
7 are different penalties against candidates, and there's | 7 we're operating in a-- in aninvestigatory function,
8 also sone nuance there about who is -- necessarily can 8 as we have in the past, and so -- but that's really the
9 be held liable for those penal ties. 9 sumtotal of ny reconmendation, just trying to boil it
10 But, you know | think that, you know, we 10 down.
11 denonstrated in the -- in the report that, you know 11 And then again on the repayment order, |
12 fromour perspective, you know there's no obvious 12 think that, in viewof the records we received | ast
13 evidence that the reports were filed -- that the 13 night, notw thstanding the fact that -- you know the
14 reports that were finally filed last -- on the 21st 14 time lag and what have you, you know the way we frame
15 were not filed -- they were filed untinely, you know 15 the repaynent order, you know, we really have an
16 W¢'ve included the sunmary fromthe Secretary of 16 obligation -- | have an obligation as staff to say we
17 Sate's Gfice with respect to the anount of time 17 woul d not ask you to move forward with that today, but
18 there, and then we've al so included the recent reports, |18 we would -- we do think that the Conm ssion shoul d vote
19 so there's copies of those inthe -- attached to the -- |19 to deternine that there is reason to believe a
20 attached to the -- attached to the recomendation. 20 violation may have occurred.
21 The second issue i s the recordkeeping i ssue, 21 CHA RVAN KKMBLE: | just want to make sure |
22 and | think there -- you know, notwithstanding that we |22 understand this. Soinitially we were dealing wth
23 now have this e-nail with sone records, | think that, 23 one -- there's the issue of the late filings --
24 you know, the -- we know there that we had a -- we have |24 MR QOLLINS:  CQorrect.
25 the late filing of the report, right, so we have 25 CHA RVAN KKMBLE: -~ or non-filings up

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting April 24, 2025 18..21
Page 18 Page 20
1 until -- 1 fromthe consultant to the candidate or the canpaign,
2 MR COLLINS: Rght. 2 both, that on their surface -- on their surface seemto
3 CHA RVAN KIMBLE: -~ very recently. 3 at least say there was an activity here that was
4 MR COLLINS Rght. 4 canpaign, right. Beyond that, | can't -- I'mnot ina
5 CHA RVAN KKMBLE.  And then there's the issue 5 position to-- to make a statement about whether or not
6 of repaying the funds that the candidate was -- was 6 their -- their evidentiary val ue beyond the fact that
7 given. So the second issue, repaying the funds, you 7 they are -- you know, beyond the fact that they purport
8 are suggesting we shoul d set aside and not consider 8 to bethat, | can't speak to.
9 that right now but you still feel that we shoul d 9 QOMM SSI ONER PATON  Ckay.  But those
10 discuss and deci de whether to proceed on fines for late | 10 docunents need to be subnitted to the auditors?
11 or non-responsive filing? 11 MR OQLINS. They will be, yeah. That will
12 MR QCOLLINS As well as the recordkeepi ng 12 be -- that will be our -- that will be part of our
13 issue. | think -- | think we have enough -- | think we |13 process.
14 have enough evidence in total, based on the course of 14 QOWM SSI ONER PATON kay.  Thank you.
15 action, the admssionin the e-mail to Mke, you know, |15 CHA RVAN KKMBLE:  Are there any ot her
16 to say that there is sufficient evidence that there's 16 questions from Conmi ssioners of Ton?
17 reason to believe that there's a recordkeeping i ssue as | 17 OOW SSI ONER WERTHER | have a questi on.
18 well. Sothose two things, | think, yes. You're 18 CHAI RVAN K MBLE:  Yes, Cormi ssi oner Vért her.
19 exactly right. 19 QOW SSI ONER VERTHER  Tom so just to
20 As far as repayment, there nay be -- you 20 clarify sort of the process, so if we approve a reason
21 know the rules, as they're witten, sort of say, when |21 to believe, so staff wll then at that point obviously
22 we think there's a repaynent issue, that's a reason 22 evaluate the docunentation you received yesterday,
23 we're supposed to cone forward and raise that, right, 23 obviously if it's -- recraft the repayment order if
24 and initiate that process, which we've done. You know, |24 that's actual |y what needs to be done, and then that
25 the fact that we've now got sone, you know records, 25 woul d cone back before us. Véuld there be any other --
Page 19 Page 21
1 you know it's not -- it's not ny preferred way to sort | 1 | guess anything el se that woul d come before us in that
2 of beinthis position where we have -- sort of have -- | 2 type of situation?
3 get the records dropped at the last mnute and then we 3 MR QOLINS Sure. Rght. No.
4 have to stop. But, you know, the evidence we had as of 4 M. Chairman, Conmissioner Wrther, that's -- that's a
5 the tine that | had to file the order, in order to 5 good question. Soin akind of way there are the
6 provide notice to the candi date, we had what we had, 6 procedural -- the procedural -- they're alnost two
7 and that's -- and that's -- and that's changed. So we 7 tracks. Ve kind of merged themhere because of the way
8 have to -- so it would be -- you know, it wouldn't do 8 this sort of timed out, but -- | wouldn't say nerged
9 wus any good to enter an order that | don't have that's 9 them V¢ noved forward sinmultaneously wth them
10 framed around one set of circunstances when those 10 So repaynent order. In the event that we
11 circunstances have changed, you know now and we don't |11 reviewthe materials and conclude that there's sone
12 knowif they will or not. 12 discrepancy that we woul d need some refund, you know,
13 COMM SSI ONER PATON | have a question. 13 we would -- we would -- two things woul d happen. The
14 CHAI RVAN K MBLE:  Yes, Cormi ssi oner Pat on. 14 first step we always attenpt to dois to reach a
15 OOMM SSI ONER PATON So the stuff that we 15 settlement. Those settlenents al most al ways come back
16 have in our packet dated the 21st -- 16 to you for your approval, so that's -- but absent that,
17 MR QCLLINS.  Yeah. 17 yes, we would have, exactly what you said, a recrafted
18 OCOMM SSI ONER PATON - there's been an 18 repaynent order that gets into what needs to -- you
19 addition since the 21st, as of yesterday, |ast night, 19 know, what there is there.
20 or sonet hing. 20 The reason to believe, you know enforcenent
21 MR OCOLLINS  Yeah, well -- right. M. -- 21 of penalties process is slightly different. It -- we
22 M. Chairman, Conmissioner, Conmissioner Paton, what we |22 wll have an investigatory process that wll involve
23 received last night was a set of docunents, invoices 23 independent decision making by the -- by the Executive
24 that are fromthe -- well, at least the ones | think 24 Director, and then, you know typically one of two
25 we've had a chance to | ook at purport to be invoices 25 things happens. Again, there's a conciliation process

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting April 24, 2025 22..25
Page 22 Page 24
1 wetrytoattenpt to go through at various tines. W 1 and then the nore substantive stuff will cone -- wll
2 have a mandatory one further down the road, but we 2 cone -- you'll nake -- if we were in a position to,
3 actually try to work that in, you know along the way. 3 we'd be asking you to make substantive
4 And then -- and then, you know the next step after 4 determnations -- nore substantive deternmnations at --
5 that is briefing on what we call probable cause to 5 at another tine.
6 believe. 6 Is that -- that may be too much -- too mich
7 So the process there is investigationis 7 answer, but --
8 conplete, the Executive Director wites -- essentially 8 OOW SSI ONER VERTHER  No, that was hel pful .
9 makes a notion to the Cormission to nake a 9 Yeah, | just kind of wanted to know the tracks and then
10 determnation of probable cause to believe. The 10 what our role is in that process. Thank you.
11 respondent gets the opportunity to wite a -- wites a |11 CHA RVAN KKMBLE: V€l T, let ne clarify
12 response brief. The Executive Director has the 12 sonething to fol | ow up on what Commissioner Vérther was
13 opportunity to reviewthat brief and decide not to go 13 asking. So today you are not asking us to make any
14 forward. And then if the -- if we go forward with 14 kind of a notion?
15 that, then there is a -- sort of an adversarial hearing | 15 MR QOLLINS Mo, that's not -- M. Chairman,
16 like, you know -- which woul d be to nake an actual 16 | would -- | would say -- what | would ask -- and if
17 finding. 17 you look at the last -- | think it's the second-to-|ast
18 There's an additional sort of parallel 18 page of the recomendation, naybe it's the
19 process that occurs at the sane tine for determning 19 third-to-last page, there's a -- if three of you were
20 the penalty. Sotypically what we will dois, if we 20 to vote to determne that there's reason to believe,
21 get to a point where there's probabl e cause to believe, |21 that that authorizes the Executive Director to
22 we make a motion on that, and then make a separate 22 undertake an investigation. There's an outline of
23 filing on -- you know that we'll do at the sane -- 23 steps that | may take after that. And then, you know
24 sane hearing on assessnent of penalties, and then that |24 the other thing that could issue -- that the Executive
25 becones the order of the Commission. The respondent, 25 Director can issue at that point is an order of
Page 23 Page 25
1 under the current rules, then appeals to ®H Hkicks | 1 conpliance. That order of conpliance can happen
2 it back to the Coomission, the Conmission -- the 2 anytine after 14 days. You know, so that's -- so we
3 person -- dependi ng upon how that goes, a respondent 3 definitely need a -- we are asking for an affirmative
4 can go to Superior Gourt, and then, you know, 10 years 4 vote of three menbers to determne that there is reason
5 later we find out what happens. 5 to believe as outlined in the neno.
6 V¢ try to avoid that last part because of the | 6 So, in other words, you don't have to -- the
7 cost and, you know, and because, you know, if we can 7 neno distingui shes between the reason to believe aspect
8 get an accounting of the -- what happened -- you know 8 and the repaynent order. So | think -- you know we
9 the statute, 16-957, tal ks about, you know some kind 9 would think that a motion along the lines of, you know
10 of -- it really tal ks about a public adnmnistrative 10 that there's reason to believe that -- excuse ne --
11 determnation, right. It's sort of like -- it's 11 that the Comm ssion deternines there is reason to
12 designed to sort of say to the public, here is what -- |12 believe for the reasons outlined in the statenent of
13 here is what happened. And that's sort of, you know 13 reasons of the Executive Drector woul d be sufficient
14 at least the principle, what we try to do. So that's 14 for our -- for our purposes.
15 -- those are the steps that we undertake as staff 15 But that's -- that's what -- that's what we
16 independent of the Coormssion. So we'll only touch 16 are asking for as staff. Qoviously you may have other
17 base with you along the lines, you know, as we -- as we | 17 questions about that related to your own -- what
18 go al ong. 18 procedural steps you might think other people, you
19 To really flesh out this, | mean, you've seen |19 know-- | want to say this is what |'mtelling you |
20 in other cases, if | subpoena a person, that person has |20 think.
21 aright to have -- to go to the Coomission to have that |21 CHA RVAN KKMBLE  Right..
22 subpoena quashed -- quashed and -- you know and that's |22 MR QQLLINS: It may not be what your |awyer
23 another sort of thing that can happen. 23 thinks.
24 But | think the main points are, you know 24 CHA RVAN KKMBLE Ckay.  Thank you.
25 thisis a procedural step that's built into the rules, 25 Any other questions or coments fromthe

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting April 24, 2025 26..29
Page 26 Page 28
1 Conmi ssi on? 1 July.
2 (No response. ) 2 I'n your operating expenses filing, in
3 CHA RVAN KEMBLE: | bel i eve we have 3 nmd-July you had a $20,000 paynent to Qunption
4 Representative Abeytia with us today. 4 (onsulting listed only for professional services. Then
5 Representative, is there anything, at this 5 11 days later, another 3,500 with no details, just
6 point, you would like to say to the Commission? \W're 6 professional services. Then three days after that,
7 somewhat at a di sadvantage because we haven't seen the 7 another $3,500 for professional services. Soin
8 nost recent material, which you apparently provided 8 basically -- and then a coupl e days -- two days after
9 sometine |ate yesterday, and | have a nunber of 9 that, $910, professional services, to Qnption
10 questions based on the material we had 24 hours ago. 10 Consulting. Soin atwo-week period it was al nost
11 But | want to give you an opportunity if there's 11 $28,000 just listed as professional services. And then
12 anything you wanted to say. 12 in August, $20,000 also to Qunption, but this tine
13 MB. ABEYTIA  Hello. Yes. Can you guys all 13 listing for admnistration payroll.
14 hear ne? 14 So this was, over a nonth and a hal f, about
15 CHA RVAN KI MBLE: Yes. 15 $48,000 that there's no explanation, just consulting
16 MB. ABEYTIA Ckay. |I'm-- I'min ny car, 16 services, and then the sane amount as previous
17 so -- yeah, so | just wanted to take accountability for |17 payments, but this tinme for payroll and admnistration,
18 not getting ny reports in and getting the infornation 18 and that just seens woeful |y i nadequate expl ai ning what
19 over toyou all. I'mnot making excuses. | just was 19 this noney was used for. And | couldn't help noticing
20 lacking in responding to ny e-mails while swtching 20 that it was nade to a consulting conpany that has the
21 over tonewe-nails with the Leg and just getting 21 sanme address as you do.
22 transitioned over -- over as an el ected. 22 So I'm-- |"mvery puzzled as to exactly what
23 Yesterday why | didn't send the report so -- |23 is going on here with large suns of noney, wth no
24 earlier, since it's solast -- like last mnute was | 24 hilling, no explanation, going to soneone at your
25 was told towait until ny reports were submtted and 25 address. Can you -- is there anything here that you
Page 27 Page 29
1 anended by ny new finance person, who went in and nade 1 can shed light on?
2 sure everything was done correctly, so that way the 2 MB. ABEYTIA  Yeah. So | amnot a finance
3 invoices and everything kind of natched, that they 3 person, so | apologize for not putting in detail of
4 didn't want it to look weird. And then yesterday we 4 what all of those expenses were for.
5 were kind of back and forth between recess and meetings | 5 As far as for paying Qunption and ny
6 negotiating for DOD funding, so trying to get this 6 relation, that is ny fiancé's business, but howthe --
7 reported to you guys not on ny State laptop and trying 7 howit works for not just nyself, but he does work for
8 todoit onny personal laptop, there was just a lot 8 other Qean Hections candidates and multiple
9 happening at that nonent. 9 traditional candidates throughout the canpai gn, we just
10 So | do apol ogi ze for bringing this in so 10 pay the conpany and he has his own vendors that he uses
11 last mnute and not, you know doing ny part on getting |11 for services like literature, getting literature
12 these reportings done. | just want to take 12 printed, getting nailers done, things like that. Soif
13 accountability for that. | do have all of the invoices |13 you -- if you were to go back and | ook at ot her
14 that | sent over fromthe beginning of the prinary all 14 electeds that he ran, specifically dean H ections
15 the way to the end of the general, | think nore than 15 candidates, you're going to see the sane type of
16 what the audit would be asking for, just so you guys 16 reporting.
17 all can see what all of the finances were spent on. 17 The -- | believe it was, you said, the 20,000
18 And then | amwilling to work 100 percent with you all 18 for the -- sorry -- for the payroll, correct? That is
19 noving forward to get whatever reports need to be 19 for -- for canvassers. That was -- that was to pay
20 subnitted. 20 canvassers. Canvassers are not paid through ny
21 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Thank you for that. Let 21 canpaign. They are enployees of his conpany. | just
22 ne -- let ne ask you a coupl e questions, and maybe 22 pay him and he pays his -- he pays his canvassers to
23 these have been answered in the material you've -- 23 go out and knock on doors.
24 you've turned in recently. But thisisn't really last |24 So a lot of the noney that was being paid to
25 ninute, because the questions | have go back to |ast 25 Qunption was to pay for -- and you'll see that in those

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting April 24, 2025 30..33
Page 30 Page 32
1 -- inthose invoices -- was to pay for canvassers, to 1 MR MRGAN  Sure.
2 pay for literature, to pay for graphic design, to pay 2 CHA RVAN KKMBLE. And i f you coul d j ust
3 for mailers, and things in that nature. 3 identify yourself for the record.
4 | was working -- inny primary canpaign | was | 4 MR MRGAN Yeah. Craig Mrgan, Taft
5 slated with another dean Hections candidate. So 5 Settinius & Hollister. |'mhere as an independent
6 you'll see like there's half of the payment for those, 6 advisor to the Conmission.
7 because legally we have to split those -- those 7 M. Chairman, | don't have anything to add.
8 paynments up, right, we have to split the cost. So 8 If you have any specific questions for me or concerns,
9 you'll see that, along with sone of the nailers, | 9 |'mhappy to discuss themwth you in executive
10 believe. So alot of this was to get all of those 10 session, answer any questions you may have, give you
11 paynents covered, essentially, throughout the canpaign, |11 any |egal advice you need.
12 all of those canpaign materials. 12 CHA RVAN KIMBLE.  Ckay.  Any questions in
13 CHA RVAN KKMBLE. Vel 1, let me just address a | 13 open session for Qraig, or does anyone feel a need to
14 couple things you said. First of all, you said you're |14 go into executive session?
15 not a finance person. But | believe you vent through 15 QOMM SSI ONER PATON | would Iike to go into
16 some training offered by dean Hections about how to 16 executive session.
17 fill out these forns as a condition of receiving noney |17 CHA RVAN KKMBLE  Ckay. | guess we need to
18 fromQean Hections, is that correct? 18 vote on this.
19 MB. ABEYTIA  Yes, but, | mean, it's -- | 19 MR QQLLINS  Yeah.
20 nean, canpaign finance is very conplicated to 20 CHA RVAN KKMBLE  (kay. |'s there a second?
21 understand even going through a training. 21 QoMM SSI ONER VERTHER | second.
22 CHA RVAN KIMBLE  (kay. And our staff, the 22 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Ckay. There's been a
23 (dean BHections staff, has nade nunerous, nunerous 23 notion and a second to go into executive session. |'ll
24 attenpts to reach you over the past nine nonths, and 24 call theroll.
25 now you have someone doing this. Wy did it take so 25 Cormi ssi oner  Pat on.
Page 31 Page 33
1 long for you to respond and to provide the naterial 1 COMM SSI ONER PATON  Aye.
2 that dean Hections staff has been asking for nmany 2 CHAl RVAN KI MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner  Vért her .
3 months? 3 OOW SSI ONER VERTHER ~ Aye.
4 M5. ABEYTIA Yeah. Solike | said, | 4 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner  Chan.
5 switched over to ny Leg e-mail and |'ve been really 5 OOMWM SSIONER CHAN Aye.
6 conmuni cating most of everything through there. The 6 CHAI RVAN KIMBLE:  Conmi ssi oner Titla.
7 e-mail that | was being -- received with e-mails from 7 COMWM SSIONER TITLA - Aye.
8 Jean Hections, | had been | ocked out of that e-nail 8 CHA RVAN KEMBLE. Chair votes no, but it's
9 for not using it for awhile. So even when | was 9 4-to-1. W'Il gointo executive session.
10 trying to get intoget all of ny -- the infornation to | 10 (The fol lowing section of the neeting is in
11 give to this finance person that | hired, it took me a |11 executive session and bound under separate cover.)
12 couple hours to get into this e-nail, so -- but again, 12 L
13 I'mnot naking excuses. |'mjust letting you know 13 (End of executive session. Public meeting
14 where | was at. 14 resumes at 11:03 a.m)
15 CHA RVAN KKMBLE  Ckay. Do other Menbers of | 15 CHA RVAN KKMBLE. V¢ are back in regul ar
16 the Conmi ssion have any questions for the 16 session. Just for the record, | want to nake clear
17 Representative? 17 that the Executive Drector was not part of our
18 (No response. ) 18 executive session. V¢ net solely with our |egal
19 CHA RVAN KIMBLE  (kay. Tom 19 counsel .
20 MR QOLLINS: | don't have anything el se. 20 So after our discussion in executive session,
21 CHA RVAN KKMBLE  Qaig, is there anything 21 does any Menber of the Conmission wish to nake a
22 you wanted to say? 22 notion?
23 MR MRGN M. Chairnan -- 23 QoW SSI ONER VERTHER - M. Chai r nan.
24 CHA RVAN K MBLE: Goul d you come up to the 24 CHAl RVAN KI MBLE: Cormi ssi oner \éérther .
25 nicrophone, please? 25 QOW SSI ONER WERTHER | nove that the -- we

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting April 24, 2025 34..37
Page 34 Page 36
1 proceed with the reason to believe violation for the 1 with you all 100 percent. So thank you.
2 reasons outlined in the statement of reason by the 2 CHA RVAN KIMBLE Thank you.  And our next
3 Executive Drector as discussed in today's neeting, 3 neeting is schedul ed for May 22nd, and | hope that
4 including the candidate's statements acknow edging 4 we'll be noving towards sone kind of resolution of this
5 failure to conply. 5 by then. Thank you.
6 CHAI RVAN KIMBLE:  Thank you, 6 Any other conments from Menbers of the
7 Cormi ssi oner \erther. 7 Commission before we nove on?
8 I's there a second? 8 (No response. )
9 QoMM SSI ONER PATON ||| second. 9 CHA RVAN KKMBLE Ckay. ItemV, discussion
10 CHA RVAN K MBLE.  Thank you, 10 and possibl e action on Anericans -- excuse ne -- for
11 Cormi ssi oner Pat on. 11 Prosperity v. Meyer, Nunber 24-2933, 9th Grcuit, oral
12 It"s been moved and seconded that we proceed |12 argument, My 15th, 2025, 9:30 a.m, Cerenonial
13 with the reason to believe. | will call the roll. 13 Qourtroom Sandra Day O Gonnor U S. Courthouse.
14 Conmi ssi oner Vert her. 14 Conmi ssi oners, next nonth the 9th Qrcuit
15 OOW SS ONER WERTHER  Aye. 15 Qourt of Appeals will hold oral argunents in the case
16 CHA RVAN KI MBLE:  Gonmi ssi oner  Pat on. 16 Anericans for Prosperity versus Meyer. Qur attorneys
17 COMM SSI ONER PATON  Aye. 17 inthat natter are available to brief us on that
18 CHAI RVAN K MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner Titla. 18 matter. Is there a notionto go into executive
19 COWM SSIONER TITLA Aye. 19 session?
20 CHA RVAN KI MBLE:  Gormi ssi oner  Chan. 20 OOW SSI ONER WERTHER | nove to go into
21 QoMM SSI ONER GHANE  Aye. 21 executive session.
22 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Chair votes aye. The 22 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  |'s there a second?
23 notion is approved 5-to-not hing. 23 OCOMM SSI ONER PATON 111 second.
24 And thank you, Ms. Abeytia, for returning to |24 CHA RVAN KKMBLE: It s been noved and
25 our neeting. | just want to make clear that all of us |25 seconded that we go into executive session to discuss
Page 35 Page 37
1 feel thisis avery serious natter and it's very 1 Prosperity versus Meyer. |'Il call the roll.
2 concerning to us that it's gone on this long, with this | 2 Conmi ssi oner Vért her.
3 anount of noney, which was -- which is public funds, in | 3 OOWM SS ONER VERTHER  Aye.
4 question. | appreciate you turning in some additional 4 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner  Pat on.
5 docunents, and we expect that as the Commssion staff 5 OOWMM SSI ONER PATON  Aye.
6 goes through these that you will offer your total 6 CHAI RVAN KIMBLE:  Conmi ssi oner Titla.
7 cooperation to themand to our auditors so that we can 7 COMWM SSIONER TITLA - Aye.
8 bring this thingtoaclose. It is-- it is serious. 8 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Gommi ssi oner  Chan.
9 It is not amnor issue. 9 COW SSI ONER CGHAN  Aye.
10 And it is our expectation that our next 10 CHA RVAN KKMBLE:  Chair votes aye. V¢ will
11 neeting in My that we receive an update on this and 11 be going into executive session on this natter.
12 that we try to nove towards a resolutionina--ina 12 (The fol lowing section of the neeting is in
13 quick manner. This isn't going to drag out forever. 13 executive session and bound under separate cover.)
14 So we're going to need your cooperation in 14 ok ok k%
15 explaining these | ate docunents that you just provided |15 (End of executive session. Public meeting
16 substantially after the deadline, and please understand | 16 resunes at 11:23 a.m)
17 thisis very serious. It's not a mnor oversight, a 17 CHA RVAN KKMBLE  (kay. W are back in
18 mnor financial misunderstanding. It's a very serious |18 regular session with ItemMV, public conment. This is
19 situation, and | hope you understand that. 19 the tinme for consideration of conments and suggestions
20 MS. ABEYTIA  Yes, thank you. And again, | 20 fromthe public. Action taken as a result of public
21 appreciate you all for letting me be here. Again, you |21 comment wll be limted to directing staff to study the
22 know | just want to admt ny lack of -- failure to 22 nmatter or rescheduling the matter for further
23 report everything. Again, |'mnot naking excuses, SO 23 consideration and decision at a later date or
24 -- and | do understand the severity of it and the 24 responding to criticism Pease limt your coment to
25 inportance of this, so moving forward | will be working |25 no nore than two minutes.

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting April 24, 2025 38..39
Page 38
1 Does any nenber of the public wish to nake
2 coments at this time?
3 (No response. )
4 CHA RVAN KEMBLE " mseeing no one there. |
5 don't believe there are.
6 The public nay al so send coments to the
7 Commission by e-mail at ccec@zcl eanel ecti ons. gov.
8 IltemMI. A thisting, | would entertain a
9 notion to adjourn.
10 COW SSI ONER VERTHER | nove to adj ourn.
11 CHA RVAN KKMBLE  |'s there a second?
12 QCOWMM SSI ONER PATON  Second.
13 CHA RVAN KKMBLE  I't' s been noved and
14 seconded that we will adjourn. | wll call the roll.
15 Conmi ssi oner  Chan.
16 COW SSI ONER GHAN Aye.
17 CHA RVAN KIEMBLE Cormi ssi oner Titla.
18 COW SSIONER TI LA Aye.
19 CHA RVAN KI MBLE: Cormi ssi oner  Pat on.
20 COW SSI ONER PATON  Aye.
21 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE: Cormi ssi oner \ért her .
22 QOW SSI ONER VERTHER  Aye.
23 CHA RVAN KIMBLE  Chair votes aye. V¢ are
24 adjourned. Thank you.
25 (The neeting concluded at 11:25 a.m)
Page 39
1 STATE OF ARIZONA )
) ss.
2 COUNTY OF MARI COPA )
3
4 BE I T KNOM that the foregoing proceedings
5 were taken by ne; that | was then and there a Certified
6 Reporter of the State of Arizona; that the proceedings
7 were taken down by me in shorthand and thereafter
8 transcribed into typewiting under ny direction; that
9 the foregoing pages are a full, true, and accurate
10 transcript of all proceedings had and adduced upon the
11 taking of said proceedings, all to the best of ny skill
12 and ability.
13
14 | FURTHER CERTIFY that | amin no way rel ated
15 to nor enployed by any of the parties hereto nor am|
16 in any way interested in the outcome hereof.
17
18 DATED at Tenpe, Arizona, this 25th day of
19 April, 2025.
20
2 (ABe
22 =
23 Kat hryn A Bl ackwel der, RPR
Certified Reporter #50666
24
25

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission
April 24, 2025

Public Meeting

Index: $20,000..belongs

$

$20,000 28:3,12
$28,000 28:11
$3,500 28:7
$48,000 28:15
$910 28:9

10 234

100 27:18 36:1
10:00 3:3

11 28:5
11:03 33:14
11:23 37:16
11:25 38:25
120 11:4

14 25:2

15th 7:19 36:12
16-957 23:9
16th 16:9
18th 5:24

2

20,000 29:17

2020 3:4

2024 6:6 8:6 11:22
2025 3:4,19 4:1 36:12
21st 15:14 16:8 19:16,19
22nd 36:3

23rd 7:23

24 26:10

24-2933 36:11

24th 3:4

25-02 11:21

27 41

27th 3:19

28th 9:4

3,500 28:5

4-to-1 33:9

5

5-to-nothing 4:20 34:23

7 5:2

9:30 36:12
9th 36:11,14

A

a.m. 3:333:14 36:12
37:16 38:25

Abeytia 11:22 12:4,14
16:6 26:4,13,16 29:2
30:19 31:4 34:24 35:20

absent 21:16

accountability 26:17
27:13

accounting 23:8
accounts 16:7
acknowledging 34:4
Act 14:18 15:5 16:15

action 3:18 4:21 11:20
14:3 18:15 36:10 37:20

activity 20:3
actual 6:17 22:16
add 32:7

addition 14:22 16:5
19:19

additional 11:922:18
354

address 12:9 28:21,25
30:13

adjourn 38:9,10,14
adjourned 38:24
administration 28:13,17
administrative 23:10
admission 18:15
admit 35:22

adopt 10:19
adversarial 22:15
advice 32:11
advisor 12:7 32:6
affirmative 25:3
Agenda 3:2

ahead 12:22

Alec 5:13
allegations 14:8
allowed 14:19,20
alter 10:16

amend 13:10
amended 27:1
Americans 36:10,16

amount 14:12 15:17
28:16 35:3

Amy 3:11

Anna 11:21
anytime 25:2
apologize 27:10 29:3
apparently 26:8
appealable 14:3
appeals 23:136:15
approval 21:16

approve 3:24,25 4:8
20:20

approved 4:20 34:23
April 3:49:4

argument 36:12

arguments 36:15
Arizona 6:17:1210:1
arranged 6:2
arranging 6:20
aspect 257

assessment 14:19,20
22:24

Assistance 10:19
Association 7:13
attached 15:19,20
attempt 21:14 22:1
attempts 30:24
attendance 3:6
attorneys 36:16
audit 16:2 27:16
auditors 20:10 35:7
August 28:12
authority 10:16 15:6 17:3
authorizes 24:21
Avery 9:16,21
avoid 23:6

aye 4:12,14,16,18,19
33:1,3,5,7 34:15,17,19,21,
22 37:3,5,7,9,10 38:16,18,
20,22,23

AZ 9:2
AZPM 7:3

B

back 8:1213:17 20:25
21:15 23:2 27:5,25 29:13
33:15 37:17

ballot 5:89:2
base 23:17
based 18:14 26:10
basically 6:328:8
beginning 27:14
belongs 10:21

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

April 24, 2025

Index: bill..debate

bill 9:25

billing 28:24
Bisbee 6:22

bit 8:239:510:8
board 9:8,11

boil 17:9

bound 33:1137:13
branch 10:15
briefing 22:5

bring 13:17 35:8
bringing 12:12 27:10
broad 10:3
broadcast 5:256:4,5 8:7
built 23:25

business 29:6

C

call 3:3,44:10 14:25 22:5
32:24 34:13 37:1 38:14

called 6:3

campaign 10:2 12:14
13:2 14:17,25 20:1,4 29:9,
21 30:4,11,12,20

candidate 11:22,25
14:17 15:2 18:6 19:6 20:1
30:5

candidate's 12:2 34:4

candidates 7:8,9 14:16
15:7 29:8,9,15

canvassers 29:19,20,22
30:1

car 26:16
case 36:15
cases 23:20

ccec@

azcleanelections.gov.
38:7

CD 5:24
CD7 7:5,16 8:23 9:5

Ceremonial 36:12

Chair 4:19 33:8 34:22
37:10 38:23

Chairman 3:2,14,23 4:2,
6,13,15,17,19 5:18 6:18,
257:18:1,20 9:10,13
11:15,19 17:21,25 18:3,5
19:14,22 20:15,18 21:4
24:11,15 25:21,24 26:3,15
27:21 30:13,22 31:15,19,
21,23,24 32:2,7,12,17,20,
22 33:2,4,6,8,15,23,24
34:6,10,16,18,20,22 36:2,
9,22,24 37:4,6,8,10,17
38:4,11,13,17,19,21,23

Chan 3:11 4:13,14 33:4,5
34:20,21 37:8,9 38:15,16

chance 9:2319:25
changed 19:7,11
check 8:14
Christina 3:9
Circuit 36:11,14
circumstances 19:10,11
cities 5:13
Citizens 35

City 9:10

clarify 20:2024:11
Clause 10:22

clean 3:58:2511:25
14:16,18 15:4,5 29:8,14
30:5,16,18,23 31:2,8

clear 33:16 34:25
close 35:8
code 14:25
colleagues 14:5

COLLINS 4:245:15,17,
216:9,11,13 8:23 9:11,15
12:11 17:24 18:2,4,12
19:17,21 20:11 21:3 24:15
25:22 31:20 32:19

comment 37:18,21,24

comments 11:16 25:25
36:6 37:19 38:2,6

Commission 3:5,16 4:9
10:19 11:17,24 12:8 15:6
17:2,4,18 22:9,25 23:2,16,
21 25:11 26:1,6 31:16
32:6 33:21 35:5 36:7 38:7

Commissioner 3:9,10,
11,12,25 4:3,5,7,11,12,13,
14,15,16,17,18 5:14,16,
18,19 6:7,10,12,19 7:2,18,
21,25 8:14,19,21 19:13,
14,15,18,22 20:9,14,17,
18,19 21:4 24:8,12 32:15,
21,25 33:1,2,3,4,5,6,7,23,
24,25 34:7,9,11,14,15,16,
17,18,19,20,21 36:20,23
37:2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9 38:10,
12,15,16,17,18,19,20,21,
22

Commissioners 3:7,20
4:24 7:112:11 20:16
36:14

Committee 10:2,4
communicating 31:6
communication 16:6
company 28:20 29:10,21
complaint 10:11,14 16:3
complete 22:8

compliance 14:8 16:21
25:1

complicated 30:20
comply 345
concerns 32:8
conciliation 21:25
conclude 21:11
concluded 38:25
concludes 11:12
condition 30:17
confirmed 8:4
Congress 10:18,21
Congressional 5:2
congressman 9:7
congressperson 5:2

consideration 37:19,23

Constitution 10:17,22
consultant 20:1
consulting 28:4,10,15,20
context 13:23
continued 9:15
cooperation 35:7,14
copies 15:19

correct 17:24 29:18
30:18

correctly 27:2
cost 23:7 30:8
council 9:10 11:1
counsel 33:19
counties 9:20
County 9:17,25

couple 11:7 27:22 28:8
30:14 31:12

Court 23:4 36:15
Courthouse 36:13
Courtroom 36:13
cover 33:11 37:13
covered 30:11
covers 7.5

Craig 12:6,9 31:21 32:4,
13

criticism 37:24

current 23:1

D

date 5:2337:23

dated 19:16

Day 36:13

days 11:5 25:228:5,6,8
DDD 27:6

deadline 35:16
dealing 17:22

debate 5:4 6:6 7:4,10,14

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

April 24, 2025

Index: debates..Grijalva

debates 7:7 8:3,6,7,8,17
decide 18:1022:13
decided 8:2

decision 17:6 21:23
37:23

deem 14:6

Democratic 7:99:24
10:2,4

Democrats 5:8
demonstrate 13:1
demonstrated 15:11
depending 23:3
design 30:2
designed 23:12
detail 29:3

details 5:22 28:5

determination 12:1
13:21 14:2 22:10 23:11

determinations 24:4

determine 13:317:19
24:20 25:4

determines 25:11
determining 22:19
digital 5:9
directing 37:21

Director 10:112:3 17:2
21:24 22:8,12 24:21,25
25:13 33:17 34:3

Director's 4:22 11:23
disadvantage 26:7
discrepancy 21:12
discretion 13:14
discuss 18:10 32:9 36:25
discussed 34:3

discussion 3:18,21 4:21
11:20 33:20 36:9

distinguishes 25:7
district 5:2 6:22 9:7

documentation 20:22

documents 12:17,24,25
19:23 20:10 35:5,15

doors 29:23
Douglas 6:22
drafted 13:8
drag 35:13
dropped 19:3

E

e-mail 12:13 15:23 18:15
31:5,7,8,12 38:7

e-mails 26:20,21 31:7
earlier 26:24

early 5:23

education 5:98:249:1
elected 26:22
electeds 29:14

election 5:1,13 7:10,11
10:19

elections 3:58:25 10:9,
17,22 11:25 14:18 15:4,5
29:8,14 30:5,16,18,23
31:2,8

employees 29:21
end 27:15 33:13 37:15
enforce 15:4
enforcement 21:20
ensure 14:7
ensures 14:4

enter 19:9

entertain 38:8
episode 9:3,4

essentially 10:14,20 11:5
14:4 22:8 30:11

evaluate 13:10 20:22
event 21:10

evidence 12:17 14:10,12,
13 15:13 18:14,16 19:4

evidentiary 20:6
excited 8:12,18 9:20
excuse 5:14 25:10 36:10

excuses 26:19 31:13
35:23

executive 4:22 10:1,8,15
11:23 12:3 17:2 21:23
22:8,12 24:21,24 25:13
32:9,14,16,23 33:9,11,13,
17,18,20 34:3 36:18,21,25
37:11,13,15

exercised 13:15
expect 35:5
expectation 35:10

expenditures 12:16,18
13:2

expenses 28:229:4
expert 6:17
explaining 28:18 35:15

explanation 16:22 28:15,
24

extend 11:4
eye 16:20

F

fact 17:13 18:25 20:6,7
failure 14:21 34:5 35:22
familiar 8:11
familiarity 14:1
feature 9:4

features 9:5
feedback 11:9

feel 18:932:13 35:1
fiancé's 29:6

file 14:17,21 16:1 19:5
filed 10:10 15:13,14,15

filing 14:1515:1,2518:11
22:23 28:2

filings 13:2117:23

fill 5:230:17
final 7:10
finally 15:14

finance 14:17,2527:1
29:2 30:15,20 31:11

finances 27:17
financial 12:2 35:18
financing 12:15
find 23:5

finding 14:2 22:17
fines 18:10

firm 5:23

flesh 23:19

folks 10:3
follow 15:4 24:12
forever 35:13
forms 30:17

forward 13:19,22 14:6
17:17 18:23 21:9 22:14
27:19 35:25

frame 17:14

framed 13:519:10
function 17:6,7
funding 27:6

funds 11:2518:6,7 35:3

G

Galen 3:10

general 7:9,2127:15
get all 30:10 31:10

Gina 5:216:16,18,25 8:20
give 26:11 31:11 32:10
Goldstein 8:4

good 3:2,12,14 9:19 19:9
215

Governor's 11:1
graphic 30:2
Grijalva 5:39:11

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

April 24, 2025

Index: Grijalva's..media

Grijalva's 9:7
group 9:18,20
GRRC 11:10
guess 21:132:17
Guide 5:9

Gumption 28:3,9,12
29:5,25

guys 26:1327:7,16

H

half 16:4 28:14 30:6
handled 8:8
happen 21:1323:23 25:1
happened 23:8,13
happening 27:9
happy 32:9

he'll 8:1112:6
head 7:24
heading 4:25
Heap 10:1

hear 26:14

hearing 3:23 12:20 22:15,
24

held 15:9

helpful 24:8
highlight 4:25 10:7
hired 31:11
history 9:7

hold 36:15
Hollister 32:5
hope 35:19 36:3
host 7:3

hours 26:10 31:12

identify 3:7 32:3
Il 3:18

1 4:21

importance 35:25
important 6:21,23 9:22
imposed 16:14
inadequate 28:18
included 15:16,18
including 34:4
incumbent 12:19

independent 12:7 17:4
21:23 23:16 32:5

information 26:18 31:10
initially 17:22

initiate 18:24
interesting 9:25
interim 5:12
interviewed 9:5
investigation 22:7 24:22
investigatory 17:7 21:22

invoices 19:23,25 27:3,
13 30:1

involve 21:22

issue 11:24 13:7,21 14:15
15:6,21 17:23 18:5,7,13,
17,22 24:24,25 35:9

issued 10:9
issues 14:15

Iltem 3:2,18 4:21 11:20
36:9 37:18 38:8

IV 11:20

kicks 23:1

Kimble 3:2,14,15,23 4:2,
6,13,15,17,19 5:18 6:18,
258:1,20 9:10,13 11:15,
1917:21,25 18:3,5 19:14
20:15,18 24:11 25:21,24
26:3,15 27:21 30:13,22
31:15,19,21,24 32:2,12,
17,20,22 33:2,4,6,8,15,24
34:6,10,16,18,20,22 36:2,
9,22,24 37:4,6,8,10,17
38:4,11,13,17,19,21,23

kind 9:24 21:5,7 23:9
24:9,14 27:3,5 36:4

knock 29:23

Jim 8:15

July 5:247:19 28:1
June 5:24
jurisdiction 11:11
Justin 10:1

L

labeled 7:4
labeling 6:3
lack 35:22
lacking 26:20
lag 17:14
laptop 27:7,8
large 28:23

late 13:21 14:15 15:25
17:23 18:10 26:9 35:15

launching 8:25

law 14:23

lawsuit 10:10
lawyer 25:22

LD28 9:23

led 9:21

Leg 26:2131:5

legal 12:8 32:11 33:18
legally 30:7
legislative 8:8 10:2,4
Legislature 11:13,23
letting 31:13 35:21

liable 15:9

light 29:1

limit 37:24

limited 37:21
lines 23:17 25:9
link 10:11

listed 28:4,11
listing 28:13
literature 29:11 30:2
local 5:12

locked 31:8

long 31:135:2
looked 13:3

lot 27:8 29:24 30:10

M

made 13:2 27:1 28:20
30:23

mailers 29:12 30:3,9
main 10:6 23:24

make 7:1311:2517:21
20:5 22:9,16,22 24:2,3,13
33:16,21 34:25 38:1

makes 22:9

making 17:6 21:23 26:19
31:13 35:23

mandatory 22:2
manner 10:16 35:13
March 3:19,20 4:1,9
Mark 3:15
matched 27:3

material 26:8,10 27:23
311

materials 21:11 30:12

matter 11:2312:7 35:1
36:17,18 37:11,22

Mayor 9:6
media 6:17:4,12

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com




The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

April 24, 2025

Index: meeting..pretty

meeting 3:4,19,21 4:1,9
9:24 33:10,13 34:3,25
35:11 36:3 37:12,15 38:25

meetings 27:5

member 9:8 14:5 33:21
38:1

members 3:16 11:17
12:8 25:4 31:15 36:6

memo 25:5,7
mention 10:7
mentioned 7:2
merged 21:7,8
met 16:16,18 33:18
Meyer 36:11,16 37:1
microphone 31:25
mid-july 28:3
Mike 18:15
minimum 16:13
minor 35:9,17,18

minute 12:13 19:3 26:24
27:11,25

minutes 3:19,20,24 4:1,9,
20 37:25

missing 5:22

misunderstanding
35:18

moderate 6:14
moderated 8:6
moderator 8:13
moderators 8:2,5,9
moment 27:9

money 28:19,23 29:24
30:17 35:3

month 10:10 16:4 28:14
36:14

months 11:2,7 16:2 30:24
313

Morgan 12:6 31:23 32:1,4

morning 3:2,13,14,16
13:19

motion 3:24,25 22:9,22
24:14 25:9 32:23 33:22
34:23 36:18 38:9

move 13:18,22 14:6 17:17
33:25 35:12 36:7,20 38:10

moved 4:8 21:9 34:12
36:24 38:13

moving 27:19 35:25 36:4
multiple 29:8
MUR 11:21

N

nature 30:3
necessarily 15:8
negotiating 27:6
newspapers 6:5
night 17:13 19:19,23
Nintzel 8:15,16
non-filings 17:25
non-responsive 18:11
note 10:24

notice 10:24 15:2 19:6
noticing 28:19

notwithstanding 15:22
17:13

nuance 15:8
number 3:326:9 36:11

numerous 30:23

offer 35:6

offered 30:16

office 10:5 15:17
officer 15:2

open 7:632:13
operate 17:3
operating 17:5,6,7 28:2

opportunity 12:18 22:11,
13 26:11

option 11:4
oral 36:11,15

order 3:3,510:8,19 11:21,
24 12:21,23 13:5,7,10,16
17:11,15 19:5,9 20:23
21:10,18 22:25 24:25
25:1,8

originate 5:25
outline 24:22
outlined 25:5,12 34:2
outreach 9:18
outstanding 15:3 16:2
oversight 35:17

o

O'CONNOR 36:13
OAH 231

obligated 14:17
obligation 13:6,13 17:16
obligations 16:14
obvious 15:12
occurred 17:20

occurs 22:19

P

packet 3:2119:16
paid 29:20,24
parallel 22:18

part 17:120:12 23:6
27:11 33:17

participating 11:22 12:1
partner 7:4

partners 6:47:14

past 17:8 30:24

Paton 3:10 4:5,7,17,18
5:14,16,18,19 6:7,10,12,
19 7:2,18,21,25 8:14,19,
2119:13,14,15,18,22
20:9,14 32:15,25 33:1
34:9,11,16,17 36:23 37:4,
538:12,19,20

pay 29:10,19,22,25 30:1,2
paying 29:5

payment 28:3 30:6
payments 28:17 30:8,11
payroll 28:13,17 29:18
pays 29:22

PBS 6:8

penalties 15:6,7,9 21:21
22:24

penalty 14:19,20,23
22:20

pending 12:23
people 25:18
percent 27:18 36:1
period 28:10

person 23:3,20 27:1 29:3
30:15 31:11

personal 27:8

perspective 13:24 14:13
15:12

pick 6:87:6
Pinal 9:17
place 10:16
plan 8:25
podcast 8:259:2

point 10:13 11:6 20:21
22:21 24:25 26:6

points 23:24
policymaking 10:21

position 13:12 19:2 20:5
24:2

practically 13:10
preferred 19:1
preliminary 5:6
presence 8:6
present 12:3,5
President 10:9,18
pretty 10:3

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com




The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission
April 24, 2025

Public Meeting

Index: previous..simultaneously

previous 28:16

primary 5:4,247:8,11,18
8:3,17 27:14 30:4

principle 23:14
printed 29:12
probable 22:5,10,21

procedural 14:4,1117:1
21:6 23:25 25:18

proceed 11:10 16:24
18:10 34:1,12

process 8:11 14:1 15:3
18:24 20:13,20 21:21,22,
2522:7,19 24:10

professional 28:4,6,7,9,
11

promote 7:15,16
proposed 11:2113:5
Prosperity 36:11,16 37:1
provide 19:6 31:1
provided 26:8 35:15
provision 14:24

public 6:123:10,12 33:13
35:3 37:15,18,20 38:1,6

purport 12:15,17 13:1,4
19:25 20:7

purporting 10:18

purposes 12:20 13:2
25:14

put 13:23
putting 29:3
puzzled 28:22

quick 35:13

Q
qualified 5:8
quantum 14:10
guashed 23:22

guestion 5:16 14:11
19:13 20:17 21:5 35:4

guestions 10:13 11:16
12:8 20:16 25:17,25 26:10
27:22,25 31:16 32:8,10,12

R

radio 6:4

raise 18:23

ran 29:14

reach 21:14 30:24
ready 11:3

real 6:23

reason 11:25 13:20 14:2,
916:13,25 17:3,19 18:17,
22 20:20 21:20 24:20
25:4,7,10,11 34:1,2,13

reasons 25:12,13 34:2
recall 8:24
receive 35:11

received 10:24 17:12
19:23 20:22 31:7

receiving 30:17
recent 15:18 26:8
recently 9:17 18:3 27:24
recess 27:5

recommendation 15:20
17:9 24:18

record 3:8 32:333:16
Recorder 9:25

recordkeeping 13:22
15:21 16:14 18:12,17

records 12:2,14,15 15:23
17:12 18:25 19:3

recraft 20:23
recrafted 21:17
refund 21:12

regular 14:25 33:15
37:18

Regulatory 11:1

related 10:912:14,15,17
25:17

relating 12:1

relation 29:6
remaining 5:3
repay 11:25
repaying 18:6,7

repayment 11:21 12:21,
2317:11,15 18:20,22
20:23 21:10,18 25:8

report 4:2210:12,25
11:8,12 14:18 15:11,25
26:23 35:23

reported 27:7
reporting 29:16
reportings 27:12

reports 12:2 15:3,13,14,
18 16:1 26:18,25 27:19

representative 5:39:6
12:4,13 16:6 26:4,5 31:17

Republican 7:8
Republicans 5:7
request 11:5,24
requests 16:2
rescheduling 37:22
resolution 35:12 36:4

respect 12:20 13:15 14:9
15:17

respecting 16:6
respond 31:1

respondent 22:11,25
233

responding 26:20 37:24

response 3:2211:18
22:12 26:2 31:18 36:8
38:3

result 37:20
resumes 33:14 37:16
returning 34:24

review 10:25 11:1 12:18,
23 21:11 22:13

road 22:2
ROBERTS 7:1,20,23 8:3,

16
role 9:22 10:21 24:10

roll 4:1032:24 34:13 37:1
38:14

RTB 14:14
rule 10:25

rules 11:10 16:15 18:21
23:1,25

running 10:5

S

Sandra 36:13
scheduled 36:3
second-to-last 24:17

seconded 4:8 34:12
36:25 38:14

Secretary 15:1,16
section 33:10 37:12
send 26:23 38:6
sense 17:4

separate 14:22 22:22
33:11 37:13

separately 16:11
September 7:23
series 6:6
serve 12:6

services 28:4,6,7,9,11,16
29:11

session 11:13 32:10,13,
14,16,23 33:9,11,13,16,
18,20 36:19,21,25 37:11,
13,15,18

set 18:819:10,23
sets 13:24
settlement 21:15
settlements 21:15
severity 35:24
shed 29:1

simultaneously 21:9

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission

Public Meeting

April 24, 2025

Index: site..watching

site 5:6

situation 21:2 35:19
slated 30:5
slightly 21:21
solely 33:18
solidifying 9:22

sort 12:12 14:10 16:16
18:21 19:1,2 20:20 21:8
22:15,18 23:11,12,13,23

speak 20:8
Speaking 8:23
special 5:1
specific 32:8
specifically 29:14
spectrum 10:3
spent 27:17

split 30:7,8

staff 14:517:16 20:21
23:15 25:16 30:22,23 31:2
35:537:21

staff's 17:3
stage 14:20
standard 16:16
standards 10:20
start 12:12
starts 5:24

state 6:49:16 10:10 11:22
15:1 16:7 27:7

State's 15:17

statement 20:5 25:12
34:2

statements 34:4
station 8:11
stations 6:5
statute 23:9

step 9:22 14:4 21:14 22:4
23:25

steps 14:6 23:15 24:23
25:18

Stettinius 32:5
Steve 3:12,14 8:4,5,9
stop 19:4

strong 85

studio 6:10,11,15
studios 6:17:3
study 37:21

stuff 19:1524:1

submitted 20:10 26:25
27:20

subpoena 23:20,22
substantially 35:16
substantive 24:1,3,4
sufficient 18:16 25:13
suggesting 18:8
suggestions 37:19
sum 17:9

summary 15:16
sums 28:23
Superior 23:4
supervisors 9:8,12
supplement 9:1
supposed 15:218:23
surface 20:2
switched 31:5
switching 26:20

T

Taft 32:4
taking 10:20
talk 10:3,12
talked 10:8
talking 9:14
talks 23:9,10
television 6:5
telling 25:19

term 5:3

thing 10:23 23:23 24:24
35:8

things 9:19 10:6 16:20
18:18 21:13,25 29:12
30:3,14

thinks 25:23
third-to-last 24:19
thought 9:13

time 10:16 15:17 16:1
17:14 19:5 22:19 24:5
28:12,17 37:19 38:2,8

timed 21:8
timely 14:18
times 22:1
timing 13:8

Titla 3:12 4:11,12 33:6,7
34:18,19 37:6,7 38:17,18

title 9:1

today 3:313:2317:17
24:13 26:4

today's 34:3
told 26:25

Tom 4:237:28:229:6
11:1912:10 20:16,19
31:19

top 7:24

total 17:9 18:14 35:6
touch 23:16

tracks 21:7 24:9
traditional 29:9
training 8:8 30:16,21
transitioned 26:22
Tucson 5:56:17:39:6
tune 7:17

turned 27:24
turning 35:4

turns 16:19

TV 5:20

two-week 28:10

type 21:2 29:15
typically 21:24 22:20

U

U.S. 10:17 36:13
ultimately 14:7
underlying 12:16 14:8

understand 16:22 17:22
30:21 35:16,19,24

undertake 23:15 24:22
unresponded 16:3,4
untimely 15:15
update 35:11
updated 11:3
upshot 10:14

\Y

vendors 29:10
versus 14:12 36:16 37:1
VI 37:18

view 13:417:12

VIl 38:8

violation 17:20 34:1
Volgy 9:6,14

vote 17:1,18 24:20 25:4
32:18

voter 5:98:24 9:1,18
voters 7:16

votes 4:19 33:8 34:22
37:10 38:23

voting 5:23

W

wait 26:25
waiting 6:19

wanted 4:2510:7 12:12
24:9 26:12,17 31:22

watching 13:25

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



The State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission
Public Meeting April 24, 2025

Index: website..yesterday

website 5:11
week 5:6 9:3,24
weird 27:4

Werther 3:9,25 4:3,15,16
20:17,18,19 21:4 24:8,12
32:21 33:2,3,23,24,25
34:7,14,15 36:20 37:2,3
38:10,21,22

white 6:37:4
winners 7:11
woefully 28:18

words 12:25 13:16 14:24
25:6

work 5:68:10,16 9:1,18
16:19,20 22:3 27:18 29:7

working 5:4 7:12 9:18,20
11:8 30:4 35:25

works 29:7
write 22:11
writes 22:8,11
written 18:21

Y

years 8:19 10:25 23:4

yesterday 12:13 19:19
20:22 26:9,23 27:4

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25
	Pages 26..29
	Pages 30..33
	Pages 34..37
	Pages 38..39

	Word Index
	Index: $20,000..belongs
	$20,000 (2)
	$28,000 (1)
	$3,500 (1)
	$48,000 (1)
	$910 (1)
	10 (1)
	100 (2)
	10:00 (1)
	11 (1)
	11:03 (1)
	11:23 (1)
	11:25 (1)
	120 (1)
	14 (1)
	15th (2)
	16-957 (1)
	16th (1)
	18th (1)
	20,000 (1)
	2020 (1)
	2024 (3)
	2025 (4)
	21st (4)
	22nd (1)
	23rd (1)
	24 (1)
	24-2933 (1)
	24th (1)
	25-02 (1)
	27 (1)
	27th (1)
	28th (1)
	3,500 (1)
	4-to-1 (1)
	5-to-nothing (2)
	7 (1)
	9:30 (1)
	9th (2)
	a.m. (5)
	Abeytia (12)
	absent (1)
	accountability (2)
	accounting (1)
	accounts (1)
	acknowledging (1)
	Act (3)
	action (7)
	activity (1)
	actual (2)
	add (1)
	addition (3)
	additional (3)
	address (4)
	adjourn (3)
	adjourned (1)
	administration (2)
	administrative (1)
	admission (1)
	admit (1)
	adopt (1)
	adversarial (1)
	advice (1)
	advisor (2)
	affirmative (1)
	Agenda (1)
	ahead (1)
	Alec (1)
	allegations (1)
	allowed (2)
	alter (1)
	amend (1)
	amended (1)
	Americans (2)
	amount (5)
	Amy (1)
	Anna (1)
	anytime (1)
	apologize (2)
	apparently (1)
	appealable (1)
	appeals (2)
	approval (1)
	approve (4)
	approved (2)
	April (2)
	argument (1)
	arguments (1)
	Arizona (3)
	arranged (1)
	arranging (1)
	aspect (1)
	assessment (3)
	Assistance (1)
	Association (1)
	attached (3)
	attempt (2)
	attempts (1)
	attendance (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audit (2)
	auditors (2)
	August (1)
	authority (3)
	authorizes (1)
	Avery (2)
	avoid (1)
	aye (24)
	AZ (1)
	AZPM (1)
	back (10)
	ballot (2)
	base (1)
	based (2)
	basically (2)
	beginning (1)
	belongs (1)

	Index: bill..debate
	bill (1)
	billing (1)
	Bisbee (1)
	bit (3)
	board (2)
	boil (1)
	bound (2)
	branch (1)
	briefing (1)
	bring (2)
	bringing (2)
	broad (1)
	broadcast (4)
	built (1)
	business (1)
	call (9)
	called (1)
	campaign (13)
	candidate (8)
	candidate's (2)
	candidates (8)
	canvassers (5)
	car (1)
	case (1)
	cases (1)
	ccec@azcleanelections.gov. (1)
	CD (1)
	CD7 (4)
	Ceremonial (1)
	Chair (5)
	Chairman (77)
	Chan (12)
	chance (2)
	changed (2)
	check (1)
	Christina (1)
	Circuit (2)
	circumstances (2)
	cities (1)
	Citizens (1)
	City (1)
	clarify (2)
	Clause (1)
	clean (15)
	clear (2)
	close (1)
	code (1)
	colleagues (1)
	COLLINS (23)
	comment (3)
	comments (6)
	Commission (26)
	Commissioner (89)
	Commissioners (7)
	Committee (2)
	communicating (1)
	communication (1)
	company (3)
	complaint (3)
	complete (1)
	compliance (4)
	complicated (1)
	comply (1)
	concerns (1)
	conciliation (1)
	conclude (1)
	concluded (1)
	concludes (1)
	condition (1)
	confirmed (1)
	Congress (2)
	Congressional (1)
	congressman (1)
	congressperson (1)
	consideration (2)
	Constitution (2)
	consultant (1)
	consulting (4)
	context (1)
	continued (1)
	cooperation (2)
	copies (1)
	correct (3)
	correctly (1)
	cost (2)
	council (2)
	counsel (1)
	counties (1)
	County (2)
	couple (5)
	Court (2)
	Courthouse (1)
	Courtroom (1)
	cover (2)
	covered (1)
	covers (1)
	Craig (5)
	criticism (1)
	current (1)
	date (2)
	dated (1)
	Day (1)
	days (6)
	DDD (1)
	deadline (1)
	dealing (1)
	debate (5)

	Index: debates..Grijalva
	debates (6)
	decide (2)
	decided (1)
	decision (3)
	deem (1)
	Democratic (4)
	Democrats (1)
	demonstrate (1)
	demonstrated (1)
	depending (1)
	design (1)
	designed (1)
	detail (1)
	details (2)
	determination (5)
	determinations (2)
	determine (4)
	determines (1)
	determining (1)
	digital (1)
	directing (1)
	Director (11)
	Director's (2)
	disadvantage (1)
	discrepancy (1)
	discretion (1)
	discuss (3)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (6)
	distinguishes (1)
	district (3)
	documentation (1)
	documents (7)
	doors (1)
	Douglas (1)
	drafted (1)
	drag (1)
	dropped (1)
	e-mail (8)
	e-mails (3)
	earlier (1)
	early (1)
	education (3)
	elected (1)
	electeds (1)
	election (5)
	elections (17)
	employees (1)
	end (3)
	enforce (1)
	enforcement (1)
	ensure (1)
	ensures (1)
	enter (1)
	entertain (1)
	episode (2)
	essentially (6)
	evaluate (2)
	event (1)
	evidence (8)
	evidentiary (1)
	excited (3)
	excuse (3)
	excuses (3)
	executive (30)
	exercised (1)
	expect (1)
	expectation (1)
	expenditures (4)
	expenses (2)
	expert (1)
	explaining (2)
	explanation (3)
	extend (1)
	eye (1)
	fact (4)
	failure (3)
	familiar (1)
	familiarity (1)
	feature (1)
	features (1)
	feedback (1)
	feel (3)
	fiancé's (1)
	file (4)
	filed (5)
	filing (6)
	filings (2)
	fill (2)
	final (1)
	finally (1)
	finance (7)
	finances (1)
	financial (2)
	financing (1)
	find (1)
	finding (2)
	fines (1)
	firm (1)
	flesh (1)
	folks (1)
	follow (2)
	forever (1)
	forms (1)
	forward (10)
	frame (1)
	framed (2)
	function (2)
	funding (1)
	funds (4)
	Galen (1)
	general (3)
	get all (2)
	Gina (6)
	give (3)
	Goldstein (1)
	good (6)
	Governor's (1)
	graphic (1)
	Grijalva (2)

	Index: Grijalva's..media
	Grijalva's (1)
	group (2)
	GRRC (1)
	guess (2)
	Guide (1)
	Gumption (5)
	guys (3)
	half (3)
	handled (1)
	happen (3)
	happened (2)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	he'll (2)
	head (1)
	heading (1)
	Heap (1)
	hear (1)
	hearing (4)
	held (1)
	helpful (1)
	highlight (2)
	hired (1)
	history (1)
	hold (1)
	Hollister (1)
	hope (2)
	host (1)
	hours (2)
	identify (2)
	II (1)
	III (1)
	importance (1)
	important (3)
	imposed (1)
	inadequate (1)
	included (2)
	including (1)
	incumbent (1)
	independent (5)
	information (2)
	initially (1)
	initiate (1)
	interesting (1)
	interim (1)
	interviewed (1)
	investigation (2)
	investigatory (2)
	invoices (5)
	involve (1)
	issue (16)
	issued (1)
	issues (1)
	Item (7)
	IV (1)
	Jim (1)
	July (3)
	June (1)
	jurisdiction (1)
	Justin (1)
	kicks (1)
	Kimble (71)
	kind (9)
	knock (1)
	labeled (1)
	labeling (1)
	lack (1)
	lacking (1)
	lag (1)
	laptop (2)
	large (1)
	late (7)
	launching (1)
	law (1)
	lawsuit (1)
	lawyer (1)
	LD28 (1)
	led (1)
	Leg (2)
	legal (3)
	legally (1)
	legislative (3)
	Legislature (2)
	letting (2)
	liable (1)
	light (1)
	limit (1)
	limited (1)
	lines (2)
	link (1)
	listed (2)
	listing (1)
	literature (3)
	local (1)
	locked (1)
	long (2)
	looked (1)
	lot (3)
	made (4)
	mailers (3)
	main (2)
	make (15)
	makes (1)
	making (5)
	mandatory (1)
	manner (2)
	March (4)
	Mark (1)
	matched (1)
	material (4)
	materials (2)
	matter (8)
	Mayor (1)
	media (3)

	Index: meeting..pretty
	meeting (15)
	meetings (1)
	member (4)
	members (6)
	memo (2)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (1)
	merged (2)
	met (3)
	Meyer (3)
	microphone (1)
	mid-july (1)
	Mike (1)
	minimum (1)
	minor (3)
	minute (5)
	minutes (7)
	missing (1)
	misunderstanding (1)
	moderate (1)
	moderated (1)
	moderator (1)
	moderators (3)
	moment (1)
	money (5)
	month (5)
	months (5)
	Morgan (5)
	morning (5)
	motion (11)
	move (9)
	moved (5)
	moving (3)
	multiple (1)
	MUR (1)
	nature (1)
	necessarily (1)
	negotiating (1)
	newspapers (1)
	night (3)
	Nintzel (2)
	non-filings (1)
	non-responsive (1)
	note (1)
	notice (3)
	noticing (1)
	notwithstanding (2)
	nuance (1)
	number (3)
	numerous (2)
	O'CONNOR (1)
	OAH (2)
	obligated (1)
	obligation (4)
	obligations (1)
	obvious (1)
	occurred (1)
	occurs (1)
	offer (1)
	offered (1)
	office (2)
	officer (1)
	open (2)
	operate (1)
	operating (4)
	opportunity (4)
	option (1)
	oral (2)
	order (24)
	originate (1)
	outline (1)
	outlined (3)
	outreach (1)
	outstanding (2)
	oversight (1)
	packet (2)
	paid (2)
	parallel (1)
	part (5)
	participating (2)
	partner (1)
	partners (2)
	past (2)
	Paton (41)
	pay (8)
	paying (1)
	payment (2)
	payments (3)
	payroll (3)
	pays (2)
	PBS (1)
	penalties (5)
	penalty (4)
	pending (1)
	people (1)
	percent (2)
	period (1)
	person (7)
	personal (1)
	perspective (3)
	pick (2)
	Pinal (2)
	place (1)
	plan (1)
	podcast (2)
	point (6)
	points (1)
	policymaking (1)
	position (4)
	practically (1)
	preferred (1)
	preliminary (1)
	presence (1)
	present (2)
	President (2)
	pretty (1)

	Index: previous..simultaneously
	previous (1)
	primary (9)
	principle (1)
	printed (1)
	probable (3)
	procedural (7)
	proceed (5)
	process (12)
	professional (5)
	promote (2)
	proposed (2)
	Prosperity (3)
	provide (2)
	provided (2)
	provision (1)
	public (11)
	purport (6)
	purporting (1)
	purposes (3)
	put (1)
	putting (1)
	puzzled (1)
	qualified (1)
	quantum (1)
	quashed (2)
	question (6)
	questions (13)
	quick (1)
	radio (1)
	raise (1)
	ran (1)
	reach (2)
	ready (1)
	real (1)
	reason (20)
	reasons (3)
	recall (1)
	receive (1)
	received (5)
	receiving (1)
	recent (2)
	recently (3)
	recess (1)
	recommendation (3)
	record (3)
	Recorder (1)
	recordkeeping (5)
	records (7)
	recraft (1)
	recrafted (1)
	refund (1)
	regular (3)
	Regulatory (1)
	related (5)
	relating (1)
	relation (1)
	remaining (1)
	repay (1)
	repaying (2)
	repayment (11)
	report (10)
	reported (1)
	reporting (1)
	reportings (1)
	reports (9)
	representative (9)
	Republican (1)
	Republicans (1)
	request (2)
	requests (1)
	rescheduling (1)
	resolution (2)
	respect (4)
	respecting (1)
	respond (1)
	respondent (3)
	responding (2)
	response (7)
	result (1)
	resumes (2)
	returning (1)
	review (6)
	road (1)
	ROBERTS (5)
	role (3)
	roll (5)
	RTB (1)
	rule (1)
	rules (5)
	running (1)
	Sandra (1)
	scheduled (1)
	second-to-last (1)
	seconded (4)
	Secretary (2)
	section (2)
	send (2)
	sense (1)
	separate (4)
	separately (1)
	September (1)
	series (1)
	serve (1)
	services (7)
	session (19)
	set (3)
	sets (1)
	settlement (1)
	settlements (1)
	severity (1)
	shed (1)
	simultaneously (1)

	Index: site..watching
	site (1)
	situation (2)
	slated (1)
	slightly (1)
	solely (1)
	solidifying (1)
	sort (14)
	speak (1)
	Speaking (1)
	special (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (1)
	spectrum (1)
	spent (1)
	split (2)
	staff (10)
	staff's (1)
	stage (1)
	standard (1)
	standards (1)
	start (1)
	starts (1)
	state (7)
	State's (1)
	statement (3)
	statements (1)
	station (1)
	stations (2)
	statute (1)
	step (5)
	steps (4)
	Stettinius (1)
	Steve (5)
	stop (1)
	strong (1)
	studio (3)
	studios (2)
	study (1)
	stuff (2)
	submitted (3)
	subpoena (2)
	substantially (1)
	substantive (3)
	sufficient (2)
	suggesting (1)
	suggestions (1)
	sum (1)
	summary (1)
	sums (1)
	Superior (1)
	supervisors (2)
	supplement (1)
	supposed (2)
	surface (2)
	switched (1)
	switching (1)
	Taft (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (2)
	talked (1)
	talking (1)
	talks (2)
	television (1)
	telling (1)
	term (1)
	thing (5)
	things (9)
	thinks (1)
	third-to-last (1)
	thought (1)
	time (12)
	timed (1)
	timely (1)
	times (1)
	timing (1)
	Titla (12)
	title (1)
	today (5)
	today's (1)
	told (1)
	Tom (9)
	top (1)
	total (3)
	touch (1)
	tracks (2)
	traditional (1)
	training (3)
	transitioned (1)
	Tucson (4)
	tune (1)
	turned (1)
	turning (1)
	turns (1)
	TV (1)
	two-week (1)
	type (2)
	typically (2)
	U.S. (2)
	ultimately (1)
	underlying (2)
	understand (6)
	undertake (2)
	unresponded (2)
	untimely (1)
	update (1)
	updated (1)
	upshot (1)
	vendors (1)
	versus (3)
	VI (1)
	view (2)
	VII (1)
	violation (2)
	Volgy (2)
	vote (5)
	voter (4)
	voters (1)
	votes (5)
	voting (1)
	wait (1)
	waiting (1)
	wanted (7)
	watching (1)

	Index: website..yesterday
	website (1)
	week (3)
	weird (1)
	Werther (27)
	white (2)
	winners (1)
	woefully (1)
	words (4)
	work (10)
	working (7)
	works (1)
	write (1)
	writes (2)
	written (1)
	years (3)
	yesterday (6)



